## Editor's Comment:

Please, find below my recommendation for the manuscript:

It seems that the authors have addressed all the questions pointed out by the reviewers. However, before the manuscript can be accepted for publication the following minor changes should be done:

-Change "post harvest" by "post-harvest".

-Change "Agbani Village" by "Agbani village".

- -Leave a space between number and units.
- -Change "quanlitative" by "qualitative".
- -Change "antimycotic" by "anti-mycotic".
- -Change "fungitoxic" by "fungi toxic".
- -Figure 1: the names of the fungi should be in italics.

-Figure 2: the names of the fungi should be in italics.

-Check spelling throughout the whole manuscript.

## Editor's Details:

Prof. Susana Rodriguez-Couto Unit of Environmental Engineering, Paseo Manuel Lardizabal, Donostia-San Sebastián, Spain